

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 29812 OF 2025

Between:

Mr. Sada Narsimha Reddy, S/o. Sada Linga Reddy,

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Department of Forest, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. District Forest Officer, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.
3. The Deputy Inspector of Survey, Survey and Land Records, Medchal-Malkajgiri District.
4. The Collector, Medchal Malkajgiri District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus;

(i). declaring the actions of the Respondents authorities in illegally interfering with the Petitioner's Property, including the construction / shed and the fish pond in the land admeasuring Ac. 10.06 gts in Sy. No. 90, land admeasuring Ac. 12.13 gts in Sy. No. 102 and land admeasuring to an extent of 07.12 gts in Sy. No.103 Part situated at Anthaipally Village, Shamirpet village and Mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional apart from being in violation of the principles of the Natural Justice and

(ii). Consequently directing the Respondents to not interfere and/or enter the Subject Property with respect to the standing structures / shed and the fish pond of the Petitioner in land admeasuring Ac. 10.06 gts in Sy. No. 90, land admeasuring Ac. 12.13 gts in Sy. No. 102 and land admeasuring to an extent of 07.12 gts in Sy. No. 103 Part situated at Anthaipally Village, Shamirpet village and Mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District without following the due process of law;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to not interfere with the peaceful possession, enjoyment of the property including the standing structures / shed and the fish pond of the Petitioner in land admeasuring Ac. 10.06 gts in Sy. No. 90, land admeasuring Ac. 12.13 gts in Sy. No. 102 and land admeasuring to an extent of 07.12 gts in Sy. No. 103 Part situated at Anthaipally Village, Shamirpet village and Mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri District, pending disposal of WP.No.29812 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 25.09.2025, 30.10.2025, 20.11.2025, 18.12.2025 and 22.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. KRISHNA REDDY PUTTA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR FORESTS for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2 and GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.3 and 4, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Sri Krishna Reddy Putta, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner is present.

At the request of the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents, list on 18.03.2026.

Interim order granted by this Court on 25.09.2025, shall stand extended till 25.03.2026.

**Sd/- NAYANI CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. KRISHNA REDDY PUTTA, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR FORESTS, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SNJ

DATED:09/03/2026

LIST ON 18.03.2026.

ORDER

WP.No.29812 of 2025



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED